

**Order No. 10, dated 15.03.2022.**

Accused 1. Asraf Ali @ Firoj, 2. Morjina Khatun, 3. Atabur Rahaman and 4. Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk. are produced from J.C.

Ld. Public Prosecutor in-charge is present.

One petition in respect of petitioner/accused Asraf Ali @ Firoj, for exempting him from being produced before this court is filed by his learned lawyer and the same is moved by him.

It is contended by the learned lawyer for the petitioner/accused person that prior to his arrest in connection with this case the petitioner/accused Asraf Ali @ Firoj met with a road traffic accident and as a result of which the petitioner/accused suffered fracture injury on his left leg and he had to undergo major operation and at present he is not fit enough to move freely and as such the petitioner/accused may kindly be exempted from production before this Court for the time being.

Learned Public Prosecutor in-charge supports the contention of the learned lawyer for the petitioner/accused person.

Considered.

In view of the prayer submitted by the learned lawyer appearing for the petitioner/accused person which is also supported by the learned public prosecutor in-charge, the alternative mode of his production by way of video link is permitted.

Superintendent, B.C.C.H. is directed to make necessary arrangements for production of accused Asraf Ali @ Firoj through video link on each next date fixed for production until further order.

To \_\_\_\_\_ for production of the accused persons and submission of final report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, B.C.C.H. for information and compliance.

Dictated & corrected  
by me,

Judge.  
(In-charge)

Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
(In-charge)