

Order No. 69 dated 19.12.24.

Total accused persons = 4.

3 accused persons namely Asraf Ali @ Firoj, Atabur Rahaman and Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk. are physically produced from J./C.

Accused Morjina Khatun is on C.B.

She is present and files hazira.

Ld. Special P. P. in charge and Ld. Defence Counsels are present.

1 witness namely Inspector Somnath Dutta is present and files hazira.

Further Examination in chief of Inspector Somnath Dutta as PW-20 resumes today.

During his further examination, application dated 01.02.22 seeking Police help from Nabagram PS is marked as Ext. 12, notice u./s. 50 NDPS Act served upon the accused persons collectively as Ext. 13 (series), Inventory List dated 01.02.22 as Ext. 14, Arrest Memo. collectively as Ext. 15 (series), notice u./s. 100 Cr. P. C. served upon the accused persons collectively as Ext. 16 (series), typed copies of source information collectively marked as Ext. 17 (series) (with objection), typed application addressed to Mr. Parvej Sarfaraj, the then DSP of STF, WB, as Ext. 18, typed application after conducting raid at the PO as Ext. 19, electronic Weighing Machine of 'Apple Plus' company as Mat. Ext. V/2, iron made plastic Punching Machine as Mat. Ext. VI/2, packet containing 150 pieces transparent polythene as Mat. Ext. XVIII, packet containing 13.5 meter white colour Terrycot cloth as Mat. Ext. VIII/1, Samsung Key Pad Mobile Phone as Mat. Ext. XIX, Gas Oven as Mat Ext. II/2, aluminium flower pot as Mat. Ext. VII/2, Steel made Sieve as Mat. Ext. IV/2, Steel filters Spoon as Mat. Ext. XX and Steel Bucket as Mat. Ext. III/2.

Cross-examination of the witness starts by Ld. Counsel on behalf of accused Marjina Khatun.

A petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons praying for time to take part in recording evidence. Ld. Special P. P. in charge raises objection.

Heard submissions at length from both the sides. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Cross-examination of PW-20 is deferred.

The witness is directed to remain present positively on the next date fixed.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court has been kind enough and passed an order dated 19.02.2024 in Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No. 47342/2023 validating therein the order of the Hon'ble High Court to conclude the trial of this case by January, 2025.

This case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 03.01.25, 04.01.25. 06.01.25 & 07.01.25 for further production, appearance and resumption of evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Murshidabad -cum- Judge, Special Court,
Under NDPS Act, Berhampore, Murshidabad.
J. O. Code No. WB 01303.