

Order No. 82 dated 26.03.25.

Total accused persons = 4.

3 accused persons namely Asraf Ali @ Firoj, Atabur Rahaman and Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk. are physically produced from J./C.

Accused Morjina Khatun is on C.B.

She is present and files hazira.

Ld. Special P. P. and Ld. Defence Counsels are present.

1 witness is present and files hazira.

The witness namely Sunirmal Singha is examined as PW-31.

During his examination, Rough Sketch Map dated 16.02.22 is marked as Ext. 23/1, Inventory Certificate dated 22.02.22 issued by Ld. JM, Lalbagh, as Ext. 29, Godown Receipt dated 22.02.22 as Ext. 30, Exhibit Challans by which sample Ext. A1 to F1 and sample Ext. N1 & sample Ext. U1 were sent to the Chemical Laboratory are marked as Ext. 31 and Ext. 32 respectively, notices to the Branch Manager, ICCI Bank and Jan Mahammadpur Branch as Ext. 33 & Ext. 34 respectively, Certified copy of the Deed No. 1616/2018 dated 12.04.18 by ADSR, Azimganj as Ext. 35, Chemical Examination Reports in respect of sample Ext. A1 to F1 & sample Ext. N1 and sample Ext. U1 are marked as Ext. 36 & Ext. 37 respectively, Exhibit Challan as Ext. 38 and Chemical Examination Report in respect of sample N3 as Ext. 39.

His examination-in-chief is deferred and discharged.

No other witness is present.

Exhibit List is prepared accordingly.

The Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, has been kind enough and passed separate orders dated 05.02.2025 in CRM (NDPS) 1941 of 2024 and CRM (NDPS) 1967 of 2024, mentioning therein, that the period of 18 months granted by the co-ordinate Bench will be over only in April, 2025. It is seen that out of a total of 32 witnesses as per Final Report submitted, 31 witnesses have already been examined till date. And the case is almost near to complete trial within a very short period.

This case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 27.03.25 for further production, appearance and evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Murshidabad -cum- Judge, Special Court,
Under NDPS Act, Berhampore, Murshidabad.
J. O. Code No. WB 01303.