

N.D.P.S. Case No. 41/2022

Present : Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma
ADJ, 2nd Court, Berhampore,
- Cum -
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
[JO Code : WB 00706]
(In-Charge)

Order No. 87, dated 12.06.2025.

The record is put up today by a put up petition filed on behalf of accused Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk.

A bail petition, supported by an affidavit, is also filed on his behalf and the same is moved. Ld. Special P.P. and the Ld. Advocate for the accused person both are present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail of the accused person on the ground of detention. He further submits that prayer for bail of this accused person has earlier been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Ld. Special P.P. raises vehement objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

The case relates to commercial quantity of narcotic drugs.

Considering the facts and circumstances of this case, nature and gravity of the offence and the rigors of Section 37 of the NDPS Act and also considering the fact that earlier the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, was pleased to reject the prayer for bail of this accused person, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of accused Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk. Hence, the bail prayer in respect of accused Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk. is rejected.

To date (i.e. 25-06-2025) for production, appearance of the accused persons and hearing argument.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Judge.
(J.O. Code WB 00706)
(In-Charge)

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
- Cum -
Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 00706)
(In-Charge)