

NDPS Case No.:- 41/2022.

Order No.:- 91 Dated:- 21.07.2025.

Total accused persons are = 04.

(03) accused persons, namely, Asraf Sk @ Firoj, Atabur Rahaman and Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk are not physically produced from J./C.

A message towards non-production of the accused persons has been received from the Superintendent of Police, Murshidabad P. D.

Another 1 accused person, namely, Morjina Khatun, on C./B., is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special P.P. and Ld. Defence Counsels are present.

Ld. Defence Counsel concerned not pressed the petition dated 19.07.25. The said petition is thus dismissed being 'not pressed'.

A copy of Order dated 17.07.25 in CRM (NDPS) 775 of 2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, is submitted through firisti by Ld. Special P. P.

In rejecting the Bail Prayer of accused Asraf Ali @ Firoj, the Hon'ble Court has been kind enough and directed this Trial Court to make every endeavour to conclude the trial as early as possible and to pronounce the Judgement at the earliest.

Today is fixed for production, appearance and hearing argument also.

Argument is heard in full from Ld. Special P. P. After submission of oral argument, he prays for submission of a Written Argument with relevant law references, in the instant case. Ld. Defence Counsels raise no objection. Considering the volume of the deposition, prayer is allowed.

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 01.08.2025 for production, appearance and hearing further argument.

Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Murshidabad – cum -
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act
Berhampore, Murshidabad
J. O. Code No. WB 01303.