

NDPS Case No.:- 41/2022.

Order No.:- 97 Dated:- 22.09.2025.

A Supplementary Case Record is received from the Court of Ld. CJM, Murshidabad, at Berhampore, towards grant of Interim Bail by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, vide CRM (NDPS) 825 of 2025 to accused person namely Rejaul Ali @ Rejaul Karim @ Khokan. Seen. Kept with the case record.

Total accused persons = 04.

2 accused persons, namely, Asraf Sk. @ Firoj and Atabur Rahaman are physically produced from J./C.

Other 2 accused persons, namely, Morjina Khatun and Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk. on C./B., are present and file respective hazira separately.

Ld. Special P.P. and Ld. Defence Counsels are present.

Today is fixed for production, appearance and evidence of present I. O. i.d. further hearing of the argument.

The present I. O. namely SI Sirajul Sk. is present and files hazira.

At this juncture, a petition is filed praying for time on the personal ground of Ld. Advocate concerned representing the accused person namely Morjina Khatun.

Ld. Defence Counsel representing accused person namely Asraf Ali @ Firoj files a separate petition with an affidavit praying for adjournment of the proceeding in the instant case today on the ground that one CRR No. 4114 of 2025 has already been moved before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, and the same has been admitted by His Lordship fixing today at 3 p.m. for hearing. In this connection, Ld. Advocate for the Defence has filed a copy of Order dated 17.09.25 in CRR 4114 of 2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court. Seen the supporting documents filed along with the said petition. Copy served.

Considered.

As the matter has already been preferred before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, and the Hon'ble Court has been kind enough in fixing the same today for hearing as well as one senior Ld. Defence Counsel is absent today praying for time on personal ground, the case is adjourned for the ends of justice. The present I. O. is directed to remain present positively on the next date fixed.

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 04.11.2025 (intervening Puja Vacation) for production, appearance and evidence of present I. O. i.d. further hearing of the argument.

Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Murshidabad – cum -
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act
Berhampore, Murshidabad
J. O. Code No. WB 01303.

