

NDPS Case No.:- 41/2022.

Order No.:- 106 Dated:- 04.02.2026.

Total accused persons = 04.

2 accused persons, namely, Asraf Sk. @ Firoj and Atabur Rahaman are physically produced from J./C.

Other 2 accused persons, namely, Morjina Khatun and Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk. are on C./B.

Both the accused persons are present and file hazira separately.

Ld. Special P.P. and Ld. Defence Counsels are present.

The present I. O. namely Mirazul Sk. is present and files hazira.

Further Examination-in-chief of the said SI Mirazul Sk., as PW- 32, resumes today.

During his examination, Written Communication on behalf of Addl. SP(Inv.), STF, WB dated 08.02.2025 as Ext. 40, Written intimation dated 12.05.25 regarding illegal accord property freezed by the competent authority as Ext. 41, Prayer of witness dated 16.05.25 for providing freezing order of competent authority dated 09.05.25 as Ext. 42, Freezing Order dated 09.05.25 as Ext. 43(collectively), requisition letter dated 02.08.25 addressed to Branch Manager, Bandhan Bank, Mallickpur Branch as Ext. 44, Certificate under Section 63 BSA issued by Bandhan Bank as Ext. 45, Bank Statement details issued by Bandhan Bank as Ext. 46 in series (collectively), Bank Statement details issued by Bandhan Bank vide F./D. Customer ID 323254248 as Ext. 47 (collectively), requisition letter dated 4.8.25 addressed to the ICICI, Berhampore, as Ext. 48, Certificate issued by Br. Manager, ICICI, Berhampore as Ext. 49, Bank Statement details issued by ICICI, Berhampore Br. Vide account No. 333101501523 as Ext. 50 in series (collectively), requisition letters dated 6.8.25 addressed to the Br. Manager, ICICI, Berhampore & Muktinagar Br. As Ext. 51 in series, Certificate issued by Branch Manager, ICICI, as Ext. 52, Bank Statement details issued by ICICI, Berhampore Br. as Ext. 53 in series (collectively) and Bank Statement details issued by ICICI, Muktinagar Br. as Ext. 54 in series (collectively).

Cross-examination of the witness is deferred on prayer of Defence.

Exhibit List is prepared accordingly.

A petition is filed on behalf of one Ld. Defence Counsel praying for adjournment of the instant case till 12.02.26 as he will have to attend a memorial ceremony and related religious rites of his deceased elder brother. Seen. Ld. Special P. P. raises no objection.

A copy of Order dated 02.02.26 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, in CRR 4114 of 2025, is filed on behalf of the Prosecution. The Hon'ble High Court has been kind enough and while dismissing the CRR 4114 of 2025 directed this Trial Court to make every endeavour to conduct day-to-day trial without granting any unnecessary adjournment to either parties and to conclude the trial preferably within a period of three months from the next date of hearing. Seen. Kept with the case record.

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 13.02.2026 for production, appearance and further evidence of present I. O. positively.

Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Murshidabad – cum -
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act
Berhampore, Murshidabad
J. O. Code No. WB 01303.