

**NDPS Case No.:- 41/2022.**

Order No.:- 128 Dated:- 20.05.2026.

Total accused persons = 04.

2 accused persons, namely, Asraf Sk. @ Firoj and Atabur Rahaman are physically produced from J./C.

Other 2 accused persons, namely, Morjina Khatun and Rejaul Ali @ Khokan Sk. are on C./B.

Both these accused persons are present and file hazira.

Ld. Special P. P. and Ld. Defence Counsels are present.

Today this case is fixed for production, appearance and submission of Written Argument in the instant case citing relevant Case Laws.

Ld. Special P. P. and Ld. Defence Counsels submit respective Written Arguments along with relevant case laws.

Ld. Special P. P. has submitted inter alia a letter from one Standing Counsel at the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, representing the Prosecution, intending to file one Revisional Application before the Hon'ble Court relating to the instant case. As such, an adjournment of further proceeding for fortnight has been preferred/ prayed.

Ld. Defence Counsels vehemently oppose the adjournment petition at this stage.

Heard rival submissions at Bar.

Perused the case record.

Considered.

The Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, has been kind enough and passed an Order in CRM(NDPS) 775 of 2025 to pronounce Judgement in the instant case at the earliest.

Arguments have already been heard from both sides and Written Arguments have also been submitted from the side of Prosecution as well as Defence.

It is to note that no Revisional Application has been filed so far.

The prayer for adjournment is rejected at this stage.

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix **17.06.2026** for production, appearance and pronouncing Judgement.

Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Murshidabad – cum -  
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act  
Berhampore, Murshidabad  
J. O. Code No. WB 01303.